Docket No.: 2072/102 06-08-2001 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar 6,04.0 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) 101742291 Tab settings -> -> To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Tendril Software, Inc. 319 Littleton Road #105 Name: Webgain, Inc. Westford, MA 01886 Internal Address: ☐ Yes ☐ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) JUN - 4 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 5425 Stevens Creek Boulevard □ Merger ■ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Santa Clara State: CA ZIP: 95051 □ Other Execution Date: May 29, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes
No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/088,909 ☐ Yes X No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: John J. Stickevers 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Bromberg & Sunstein LLP ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 06/07/2001 GTDN11 - 00000141 194972 - 09088909 - Authorized to be charged to deposit account 01 FC:581 40.00 CH Street Address: 125 Summer Street 8. Deposit account number: 19-4972 State: MA ZIP: 02110 City: Boston DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. May 30, 2001 John J. Stickevers Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

REEL: 011875 FRAME: 0713

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tendril Software, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an office and place of business at 5425 Stevens Creek Blvd. Santa Clara, CA 95051 ("Tendril") is the owner by assignment of the patent application entitled "Interface for Object Oriented Programming Language" having Application Serial Number: 09/088,909; and

WHEREAS, WebGain, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware having an office and place of business at 5425 Stevens Creek Blvd. Santa Clara, CA 95051 ("WebGain") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent application entitled "Interface for Object Oriented Programming Language" having Application Serial Number: 09/088,909, in the United States of America, and in its colonies, territories and dependencies and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the aforesaid Tendril has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said WebGain the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions and patents in the United States of America, and in its colonies, territories, and dependencies and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by said WebGain for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Tendril if this Assignment had not been made.

Tendril hereby authorizes the aforesaid WebGain and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in its own name, upon the aforesaid inventions and wherever the same is permitted by law, and Tendril also assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto said WebGain and its successors all priority rights.

Tendril further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary for carrying out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of said WebGain and its successors.

y: IENAUW

Name: Robert (. Melenches

Title: President

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Suffolk, ss.

(seal)

I hereby certify that the attached document is a true and accurate copy of the original Assignment. Signed and sworn under the penalties of perjury this 30th day of May, 2001.

Vicki E. Lannigan

Notary Public

My commission expires: July 12, 2002

PATENT RECORDED: 06/04/2001 REEL: 011875 FRAME: 0715